Before undertaking an assignment, careful analysis is undertaken on the credit reliability of the

client.

Liquidity risk

The Group approach in the management of liquidity guarantees, where possible, that there are

always sufficient funds to meet current obligations.

At December 31, 2017, the Group had in place sufficient credit lines to cover the group’s

financial needs.

Management of capital

Directors provide for maintaining high levels of own capital in order to maintain a relationship of

trust with investors, allowing for future development.

The parent company acquired treasury shares on the market on the basis of available prices.

Hierarchy of Fair Value as per IFRS 13

The classification of financial instruments at fair value in accordance with IFRS 13 is determined

based on the quality of the input sources used in the valuation, according to the following

hierarchy:

 level 1: determination of fair value based on prices listed (“unadjusted”) in active markets

for identical assets or liabilities. This category includes the instruments in which the TIP

Group operates directly in active markets (for example investments in listed companies,

listed bond securities etc.);

Sensitivity Analysis

December 31, 2017 December 31, 2016

thousands of Euro -5.00% Basic +5.00% -5.00% Basic +5.00%

Investments in listed companies 344,429 362,556 380,684 284,630 299,610 314,591

Investments in non-listed companies 76,876 80,922 84,968 70,924 74,657 78,390

Non-current AFS financial assets 421,305 443,478 465,652 355,554 374,267 392,980

TAMBURI INVESTMENT PARTNERS GROUP

Page 49

 level 2: determination of fair value based on inputs other than the listed prices included in

“level 1” but which are directly or indirectly observable (for example recent or

comparable prices);

 level 3: determination of fair value based on valuation models whose input is not based

on observable market data (“unobservable inputs”). These refer for example to valuations

of non-listed investments based on Discounted Cash Flow valuation methods.

In accordance with the disclosures required by IFRS 13, the types of financial instruments

[…]

those available for this later; (ii) the difficulties to undertake independent verifications in the

companies and, therefore to assess the completeness and accuracy of the information

provided;

(b) the ability to impact upon the management of these investments and drive their growth, the

pre-requisite for investment, based on the company’s relationships with management and

shareholders and, therefore, subject to verification and the development of these relationship;

(c) the liquidity of these investments, not negotiable on regulated markets;

were not hedged through specific derivative instruments as not available. The company

attempts to minimise the risk – although within a merchant banking activity and therefore by

definition risky – through a careful analysis of the companies and sectors on entry into the

share capital, as well as through careful monitoring of the performance of the investee

companies after entry in the share capital.

A sensitivity analysis is reported below which illustrates the effects resulting from, respectively on

the income statement and on the balance sheet, of a hypothetical change in the fair value of the

instruments held at December 31, 2017 of +/-5% compared to the comparative figures for 2016.

Sensitivity Analysis December 31, 2017 December 31, 2016

thousands of Euro -5.00% Basic +5.00% -5.00% Basic +5.00%

Investments in listed companies 326,572 343,760 360,948 284,631 299,611 314,591

Investments in non-listed companies 38,457 40,481 42,505 38,409 40,431 42,453

Non-current AFS financial assets 365,029 384,241 403,453 323,040 340,042 357,044

AFS financial assets 35,877 37,765 39,653 0 0 0

Other current assets 580 610 641 173 182 191

Current financial assets 36,456 38,375 40,294 173 182 191

Effects on the result (31)   31 (9)   9

Effects on the revaluation reserve financial
assets

(21,100)   21,100 (17,002)   17,002

Credit risk

The company’s exposure to the credit risk depends on the specific characteristics of each client as

well as the type of activities undertaken and in any case at the preparation date of the present

financial statements is not considered significant.

Before undertaking an assignment, careful analysis is undertaken on the credit reliability of the

client.

  TAMBURI INVESTMENT PARTNERS S.P.A

   Page 97